STUDENT SATISFACTION SURVEY REPORT 2020-21

Accreditation Council (NAAC). It is also a pre qualificr for Asscssment and Accreditation of the
institution.

Utility of the Survey

The Student Satisfaction Survey by NAAC primarily focuses on Teaching Learning Evaluation. It
collects in-depth data of a student’s satisfaction with the teaching learning environment of the
college. The students responses are collected and analysed based on 21 questions designed by
NAAC. After going through the question set one understands that the feedback collected from
students is definitely useful for the streamlining the services offered to students. It seems that the
survey was created by experts and leaders in the education to assist the educational institutions to
define the success of the most important aspect of education- teaching and learning. The results of
the survey summarize the expectations of the students and experts educationalists and the extent to
which the College was able to meet these expectations.

Research Methodology:

The Student Satisfaction Survey was conducted Online through Google form. The specific
days chosen so that teaching learning process in the second semester is at its fag end and it is
possible for students to retrospect and provide correct responses. Each question in the NAAC SSS
format is aimed at collecting factual opinion of students on curriculum, completion of syllabus,
preparedness of the teachers, reaction of the students regarding pedagogy, attitude of teachers,
transparency and fairness in internal evaluations, placement possibilities, curricular and extra-
curricular activities, overall impression and suggestions about the college. This simple but
important exercise definitely helps to improve the relevance of teaching and learning. This survey
corresponds to an institute level feedback on infrastructure and learning experience.

Selection of respondents was done from the students of each branch at UG and PG level.
Before proceeding for the survey, the Age, College Name, Gender, academic programme being
pursued by the student were confirmed. After making the students aware about the instructions,
motive and her/his willingness to answer the complete set of questions, the responses were
recorded on SSS Google form online. In some cases, students had to be called twice or thrice to
suit their convenient time to answer the complete set of questions online.

Analysis and the findings:
The responses collected from students were designed to an excel sheet designed for the analysis by

the team. The responses were analysed by a team of teachers. The question-wise outcome of the
results is presented below:




1) How much of the syllabus was covered in the class?/amte et aermrg 'I”i HIAT 2177

1.69 2.25

@85 to 100%
70 to 84%
55 to 69%
30 to 54%
 Below 30%

2) How well did the teachers prepare for the classes? /fveri=T avrte freFavam™=aT frama a7
FeAt?

& Thoroughly
u Satisfactorily
w Poorly

i |ndifferently

# Won't teach at all

3) How well were the teachers able to communicate? /fr&1e: e qrgrvam et ey wary EEN

1.64 110
4.38

8 Always effective

@ Sometimes effective
« Just satisfactorily

« Generally ineffective

i@ Very poor communication




4) The teacher’s approach (o teaching can best be described as /AT forenram gfpra e

THR AT FET TS5 o)

309 o8

w fxcellent
u Very good
L Good
' Fair

W Poor

5) Fairness of the internal evaluation process by the teachers./fﬁamﬂ? A qeatE g
fRewerar

112
3.93 112

& Always fair

i Usually fair

i Sometimes unfair
& Usually unfair

& Unfair

6) Was your performance in assignments discussed with you?/ AT AN aHefter qa=aT W’ﬂﬁﬁ'ﬁ?—r
Tr=aneht ==t aredt

a78 449

@ Every time

@ Usually

+ Occasionally/Sometimes
W Rarely

4 Never




7) The wstitute takes active interest in promoting internship, student exchange, field visit

opportunities for students./FeT Rremmeatars FaAtory, et e fhee Bz
BELRIRIERIE DR Ao

3.65

4.21

@ Regularly
u Often

- Sometimes
i Rarely

@ Never

8) The teaching and mentoring process in your institution facilitates you in cognitive, social and

emotional growth./STedT &eaq A=t snfir artasta Jvar=ht whkar sroeamT deTe,
ATHTIS AT ST e wad Fea,
337 112

 Significantly
& Very well

« Moderately
& Marginally

& Not at all

9) The institution provides multiple opportunities to learn and grow. /&eaT fRrFvaT=t arfey
ATCTATHT ST AT ITTe F6eT I,

281 056 112

& Strongly agree
i Agree

« Neutral

« Disagree

@ Strongy disagree




10Y Teachers infor ‘
) Teachers inform you about your expected competencies, course outcomes and programmer

outeomes/ VS Arvemey avfiy sprared A, srorvre e arbir wokwac B faeof

19, 140

3.65

W fvery time

w Usually
Occasionally/Sometimes
Rarely

m Never

1) Your mentor docs g necessary follow-up with an assigned task to you./4r7# = ATTTAT
AfaseaT Fratag sraeas YTEYRTAT HIAT.

140 0384

646 |
& & Every time

i Usually

-~ Occasionally/Sometimes
i Rarely

@ | don't have a mentor

12) The teachers illustrate the concepts through examples and applications./forer SRl S

3.65

i Every time

@ Usually

+ Occasionally/Sometimes
i Rarely

1 don't have a mentor




13) The teachers identify your strenpths and encourage you with providing right level of
challenges. /A9ver qus} s sy Aarfoy sprey v Avatver arzrer g grenfaA grAr,

3,65, 140

5006

“@fully

# Reasonably
Partially

2 Slightly

® Unable to

14) Teachers are able to identify your weaknesses and help you to overcome them/foras

::“l](vqlf‘“a qwqiamy‘mwj HT&I’WT?&TW 'qrq—ﬁ, T2A FI00Tq qm'm;‘
337 169

5.62

@ Every time

@ Usually

- Occasionally/Sometimes
i Rarely

@ Never

15) The institution makes effort to engage students in the monitoring, review and continuous

quality improvement of the teaching learning process./&®4T frsavam=a1 whkadia T@ra, grzmr
0.84. 140

H Strongly agree
@ Agree
 Neutral

. Disagree

# Strongy disagree




1 e insti cachers tee « . ) L
| H) Tllc mstitute/ teachers use student centric methods, such as experiential learning, participative
SATE, i P':Ohlem solving methodologies for /enhancing learning experiences./foramm / A
ARV Wy / foversy f=mfi- AR waf amearr w1 0 aaurarara foramr, zrft forgm

112 1.69

W [0 agreat extent
w Moderate

Some what

Very little

m Not at all

17) Teachers encourage you to participate in extracurricular activities./forq ARTAT AFTA7
STRHTHET AT HOATHTE Ted TR FaT,

140 1o

& Strongly agree
w Agree

2 Neutral

: Disagree

& Strongy disagree

18) Efforts are made by the institute/ teachers to inculcate soft skills, life skills and employability
skills to make you ready for the world of work. /Ge=aT / feTHIFHIT ATTATAT ST FTHTT

S ZIVATATST HIFE HIA, STad HIeed AT TSR BT ATCHATT FOTT I0d Fe
ST




197 197

® [0 apgreal extent

® Moderate
-Some what

~ Very little

w Not at all

19) What percentage of teachers use ICT tools such as LCD projector, Multimedia, etc. while
teaching. /fveres e Rt 237 smrerefid @rery aroeara sy i UHTET JTSTF27, HeAHIT2aT
EIE

B Above 90%
@70 -89%
= 50-69%
% 30-49%

i Below 29%

20) The overall quality of teaching-learning process in your institute is very good./3Ta<dT

449 084 084

B Strongly agree
Agree

& Neutral

. Disagree

 Strongy disagree




Total number of responses for Student Satisfaction

Survey (S99) in tabular form is as follow

% | Seale of % of
N Opinion of answer in percentage | opinions opinions
o Question f

A ] C n ¥ 1
How much of the 851 )0 0 00 1 240, lelow 30% |
o1 | syllabus was D0I0% | T0084% 220 60% 0t 3% fielo { 00 84%and |, .
covered in the 8510 100%,
chs? 6236 2612|758 169 1225 |
~ | How well did the Thoroughl g I Won'tteach al | Thorgughly
Satisfactoril Poorl Indifferent] ‘ o
02 | teachers prepare for __*_‘_{X_‘ﬁ Tactorlly | e ety | and ] 9522
the classes? 7 |58 | 3652 337 loss  lose ;ST,J ’f"u,”,n,/ ]
Always - Somelimes Just Generally Very poor | Always
How well were the . o " , P P o d )
cctive sffective y . ffec communication | effective an 9041
B | tcachersable o |olfective | effective | satisfactorily | incffective | comm D Sonmtines | 9041
communicate? 80.55 0.86 438 e o effective
The teacher’s Excellent Very good Good Fair Poor :
04 | approach to YE — | Excellentand | o, 5
teaching can best be | Very Good
described as 44.94 37.08 14.61 3.09 0.28 |
Fairness of the Sometimes : ; 1 ays Fa
s Fai i . sually unfair | Unfair Always Fair
05 | internal evaluation Always Fair Usually fair unfair Usially and Usually 93.%42
process by the fair
teachers. 65.73 28.09 3.93 1.12 1.12
Was your . Occasionally/ N )
06 | performance in Every time Usually Sometimes Rarcly e Every time 83.99
assignments | and Usually
discussed with you? | 58.71 25.28 6.74 4.78 4.49
The institute takes | Regularly Often Sometimes Rarely Never ’
07 | active interest in i
promoting Regularly and
internship, student Oﬁg; 80.62
exchange, field visit ;
opportunities for ‘
students, 52.81 27.81 11.52 3.65 4.21 |
The teaching and Significantly | Very well Moderately Marginally Not at all ]w
08 | mentoring process 1
in your institution Significantly 88 76
facilitates you in and Very well ’
cognitive, social and
emotional growth 41.29 47.47 6.74 3.37 1.12
The institution . Strongly
09 | provides multiple Strongly agree | Agree Neutral D sagree Disagree Strongly agree 9551
opportunities to and Agree -
learn and grow. 55.90 39.61 2.81 0.56 1.12
Teachers inform . Occasionally/
10 | you about your Every time Usually Sometimes Rarely Never
expected .
competencies, Every time 92 93
course outcomes and Usually |
and programme |
outcomes 76.69 16.29 3.65 1.97 1.40
11 | Your mentor does a . Occasionally/ I don’t have a
necessary follow-up Every time Usually Sometimes Rarely mentor Every time |
with an assigned and Usually | 2129
task to you. 74.16 17.13 6.46 1.40 0.84 ~
The teachers - , Occasionally/ I don’t have a R
12 | illustrate the Everytime | Usually Sometimes | Rarely mentor i
concepts through — Every time 93.%
examples and and Usually =
applications, 7247 20.79 3.65 225 0.84 ‘;
The teachers Fully Reasonably Partially Slightly Unable to
L ]




...

=\

[

—

identify your
strengths and
cncourage you with
providing right level
of challenges.

70.51

19.38

Teachers arc able to
identify your
weaknesses and

help you to
overcome them

Every time

64.33

Usually

25.00

_| Sometimes

S06
Occaslonally/

5.02

The institution
makes effort to
engage students in
the monitoring,
review and
continuous quality
improvement of the
teaching learning

Strongly agree

Agree

Neutral

3.65
Rarcly

337

Disagree

55.62

36.52

5.62

0.84

1.40

Never

169

Strongly
Disagree

1.40

process

The institute/
teachers use student
centric methods,
such as experiential
learning,
participative
learning and
problem-solving
methodologies for
enhancing learning

To a great
extent

Moderate

Some what

Very little

Not at all

57.58

30.90

8.71

1.12

1.69

[ Reasonahly

Fvery ime
and Usually

l
tt
—

|
t

[ 89.33

| Strongly agree | g4 3

and agree

To a great
extent and
Moderate

.r
|-

17

experiences
Teachers encourage
you to participate in
extracurricular

Strongly agree

Agree

Neutral

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Strongly agree
and agree

57.58

32.30

7.58

1.40

1.12

activities.

Efforts are made by
the institute/
teachers to inculcate
soft skills, life skills
and employability
skills to make you
ready for the world
of work.

To a great

Moderate

Some what

Very little

Not at all

extent

59.55

28.93

7.58

1.97

1.97

To a great
extent and
Moderate

88.48

What percentage of
teachers use ICT
tools such as LCD
projector,
Multimedia, etc.

Above 90%

70-89%

50-69%

30-4%%

Below 29%

29.21

38.76

15.45

787

8.71

Above 90%
and 70 — 89%

67.98

20

while teaching

The overall quality
of teaching-learning
process in  your
institute  is  very

Strongly agree

Agree

Neutral

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Strongly agree

55.90

37.92

4,49

0.84

[ 0.84

and Agree

good.

Average rating

88.82




/ Feedback Analysis Report 2020-21

Opinion of ansyy

orin percentage

pumber A ‘;_’ IR C S = |
Weightage / 4 . Sum Of score |
Scale N ‘3 - 2 | 0
M’f“_“ 70 17984‘3_71»7 5510 69% 3010 54% Below 30% |
ot L R N S X | 1.69 2.25 !
124 L O78 foas | 002 0,00 3.0 1
m Satisfactorily Poorly Indifferently m""‘t teach at :’
02 >8.71 36.52 337 | os | 056 .‘
2.35 1.10 0.07 0.01 0.00 1,44 |
Always effective | Sometimes Just | Generally | Very poor ‘[
effective satisfactorily inclfective | communication i
03 80.55 9.86 438 1.64 Lo l
L 3.22 0.30 0.09 002 0.00 3.52 |
Excellent Very good Good [air Poor S o
| 04 44.94 37.08 14.61 3.09 0.28 ]
1.80 L1 0.29 0.03 0.00 2,91 |
Always Fair Usually fair ﬁg?;?rlimes Usually unfair Unfair ‘
05 65.73 28.09 3.93 112 L12 f
2.63 0.84 0.08 0.01 0.00 3.47
Every time Usually (Sﬁ)gsla:tii?:;ly / Rarely Never
06 58.71 25.28 6.74 4.78 4.49
2.35 0.76 0.13 0.05 0.00 3.11
Regularly Often Sometimes Rarely Never
07 52.81 27.81 11.52 3.65 4.21
2.11 0.83 0.23 0.04 0.00 2.95
Significantly Very well Moderately Marginally Not at all
08 41.29 47.47 6.74 3.37 1.12
1.65 1.42 0.13 0.03 0.00 3.08
Strongly agree Agree Neutral Disagree SDtirsoangng:
09 55.90 39.61 2.81 0.56 1.12
2.24 1.19 0.06 0.01 0.00 3.42
Every time Usually gg;a:tii?:slly / Rarely Never
10 76.69 16.29 3.65 1.97 1.40
3.07 0.49 0.07 0.02 0.00 3.56
. Every time Usually g:;?&?::;ly / Rarely ini(;r:(’)trhave a
74.16 17.13 6.46 1.40 0.84
2.97 0.51 0.13 0.01 0.00 3.48
Every time Usually gg;ﬁii?‘:l:;ly/ Rarely L;de(:lr:;trhave a
12 72.47 20.79 3.65 2.25 0.84
2.90 0.62 0.07 0.02 0.00




m Fully T R Y
[ o | Reasonably | Partially Slightly Unable 1o 1{
' TM_IE}8, B ~5.00 165 1 40 '
r‘ ~ .08 | 010 0.04 0.00 340
Every time Usually Occasionally/ _
Jo 7 | Sometimes Rarely Never i
6433
0223 000 12500 ] 502 3.37 1.69 !
2.5
7 075 0 0.03 0.00 132
Strongly agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly
- o | Disagree
53.62 30.52 562 | o1 | 140
2.22 1.10 0.11 oot | 000 3.32
To a great extent | Moderate Some what Very little Not at all o
57.58 30.90 8.71 2 e
2.30 0.93 0.17 o0l | o000 | 3B
Strongly a i Strongly
gly agree Agree Neutral Disagree | Disagee |
57.58 32.30 7.58 1.40 (I |
2.30 0.97 0.15 0.01 0.00 I B % 7 A—
To a great extent Moderate Some what Very little Not at all ]
59.55 28.93 7.58 1.97 1.97 —
2.38 0.87 0.15 0.02 0.00 3.25 |
Above 90% 70 — 89% 50-69% 30-49% Below 29%
29.21 38.76 15.45 7.87 8.71 -
1.17 1.16 0.31 0.08 0.00 2.33 ﬁ
Strongly :
Strongly agree Agree Neutral Disagree Disagree |
55.90 37.92 4.49 0.84 0.84
2.24 1.14 0.09 0.01 0.00 3.37
3.26
|

Average score




Key findings from the survey

. A high pereentage of students (88.48%) satisficd with the completion of the syllabus in the
class.

2. 90.41% students have expressed overall satisfaction regarding the teachers ability to
communicate,

3. 88.48% of the students have opinion that efforts are made by the institute/teachers to inculcate
soft skills.life skills and employ bility skills to make them ready for the world of work.

4. Students have appreciated the teacher’s attitude towards teaching and fairness inEvaluation,
teacher’s preparation, communication, performance in assignment, use of appropriate teaching
pedagogy and fairness of internal evaluation has been rated high in the survey.

The S. S. S. Has also pointed out few areas where the college/teachers/departments do have scope
for enhancement in quality of education. They are as follows:

1. Conduct more college assessment which will identify strength
and weakness of students and provide them support and help them to overcome their weakness.

2. Increase useof ICT tools such as LCD projector, Multimedia etc.while teaching.
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